
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
Board  

 
 
THURSDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2008 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERSHIP: See details set out below. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
 
 To receive apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items of Urgent 
Business will be dealt with under Item 13 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect 
to those items.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2008 as a correct record.  

 
STRATEGIC FOCUS ITEMS:    
 
5. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2009-20    
 
 A presentation will be given.  

 
6. CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  (PAGES 11 - 40)  
 
7. CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES    
 

  

for children & young people 



 

2 

 A presentation will be made by representatives from the Haringey Teaching Primary 
Care Trust.   
 

8. ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  (PAGES 41 - 
78)  

 
MONITORING ITEMS:    
 
9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING: LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT AND NATIONAL 

INDICATOR SET -QUARTER 1 REPORT (APRIL-JUNE 2008)  (PAGES 79 - 94)  
 
10. FORUM UPDATES    
 
 Verbal updates will be provided.  

 
BUSINESS ITEMS:    
 
11. REPORT FROM THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S ADVISORY BOARD    
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
12. THREE MINUTE UPDATE    
 
 Each sector of the Partnership will be invited to give a three minute update on the 

most prevalent issues coming from the respective sectors. Longer items will need to 
be submitted as a short paper  to be tabled for noting at the meeting.   
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 3 above.  

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of AOB.  

 
15. ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS    
 



 

3 

 To note the items currently suggested for future meetings as listed and suggest any 
additional items. 
 

• Keys to Well Being 

• Obesity Strategy 

• Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-20 

• Fair Play Strategy 

• Contact Point 

• Sixteen to Eighteen Transfer 

• APA Self Assessment 

• Youth Summit 

• Olympics 

• Provision of Five Hours of Culture 

• Infant Mortality 

• Teenage Pregnancy  
 
 
 

16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the following future dates: 

 

• 15 December 2008  

• 3 February 2009  

• 7 April 2009  
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker  
Principal Support Officer 
Tel: 020 8489 2957 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

 
SECTOR 
GROUP 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o

c
a

l 
A

u
th

o
ri
ty

 

Haringey 
Council 
 

6 Councillor Liz Santry, Exec Member, Children & Young 
People (Chair) 
Councillor George Meehan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Nilgun Canver, Exec Member, Crime and 
Community Safety 
Dr Ita O’Donovan, Chief Executive 
Councillor Dilek Dogus  
Sharon Shoesmith, Director of Children and Young 
People’s Service 
 

Haringey 
Teaching 
Primary Care 
Trust 

4 Tracey Baldwin, Chief Executive 
Sue Baker, Non-Executive Director 
Pam Constantinides, Non-Executive Director 
Helen Brown, Director, Strategy, Performance & 
Children’s Services 

North 
Middlesex 
Hospital trust 

1 Claire Panniker, Chair of Trust 

Mental Health 
Trust 

1 Jane Lithgow, Director of CAMHS 

Whittington 
Hospital Trust 

1 TBC, Chief Executive 

H
e

a
lt
h

 

Great Ormond 
Street 
Hospital 

1 Jane Elias, Partnership Director of Operations 

Community 
Link Forum 
 

3 Ify Adenuga 
Cenk Orhan 
Jim Shepley 

HAVCO 1 Melanie Danan  

Learning and 
Skills Council 
(London 
North) 
 

1 Yolande Burgess 

Middlesex 
University 

1 Christine Cocker 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 R

e
p

re
s
e

n
ta

ti
v
e

s
 

College of 
North East 
London 

1 Paul Head, Principal 

Early Years 
and Play 

1 TBC 
 

S
c
h

o
o

ls
 

Primary 
Schools 

1 TBC 



 

5 

Secondary 
Schools 

1 Tony Hartney, Head Teacher, Gladesmore Community 
School 

Special 
Schools 

1 Margaret Sumner, Head Teacher, William C Harvey 
School 

Haringey 
Probation 
Service 

1 Mary Pilgrim, Head of Service Delivery 

Metropolitan 
Police 

1 Commander Dave Grant, Borough Commander 

Youth 
Offending 
Service 

1 Jean Croot, Head of Community Safety, Haringey 
Council 

O
th

e
r 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 

A
g

e
n

c
ie

s
 a

n
d

 G
ro

u
p

s
 

Haringey 
Youth Council 

2 Youth Councillor Shayan Mofitzedeh 
Youth Councillor Adam Jogee 

F
o

ru
m

 
C

h
a

ir
s
 

Early 
Childhood 
Forum 
Five to Eleven 
Forum 
Eleven to 
Nineteen 

1 
 

1 
 

1 

Melian Mansfield 
 
Barbara Breed 
 
Janette Karklins 

 Total  33  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 
Present: Councillors Liz Santry (Chair) and George Meehan, Ify Adendunga, 

Elizabeth Archer, Sue Barker, Helen Brown, Dr. Pam Constantinides, 
Jean Croot, Melanie Danan, Jane Elias, Belinda Evans, Dave Grant, 
Tony Hartney, Paul Head, Cenk Orhan, Jim Shepley, Sharon 
Shoesmith, Margaret Sumner.  
 

Also Present:   Sha-Kera King, Pam Pemberton and Patricia Walker. 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTiON 
BY 

 
OBCB18.
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That Councillor Santry be appointed as Chair for 2008/09. 
  

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

 

OBCB19.
 

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Our Chair welcomed Commander Dave Grant, newly appointed Borough 
Commander to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Nilgun Canver, 
Tracey Baldwin (for whom Helen Brown substituted), Barbara Breed (for 
whom Elizabeth Archer substituted), Yolande Burgess, Adam Jogee and 
Janette Karklins. 
 

 
 

OBCB20.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to the correction of ‘staring’ to ‘starting’ in the 
second line of the final paragraph of the preamble to Minute 
OBCB.06, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2008 be 
approved as a correct record. 
   

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

OBCB21.
 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR (Agenda Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That Sue Barker be appointed as Vice Chair for 2008/09. 
 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

OBCB22.
 

APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP (Agenda Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Sharon Shoesmith be appointed as the Children and Young 
People’s Strategic Partnership Board’s representative on the 
Haringey Strategic Partnership Board for 2008/09. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 

OBCB23.
 

GOVERNANCE: MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
2008/09 (Agenda Item 8)  
 
We noted that the Council’s Head of Legal Services had been consulted 
on the content of the report  and had commented that the wide ranging 
strategic and responsive role for the Strategic Partnership Board, which 
was determined by statute, was referred to within the body of the terms 
of reference. While the content of the terms of reference was generally 
non-contentious, the Board might not have the power to formally 
approve Section 31 Partnership Agreements. The prescribed bodies for 
the purpose of Section 31 arrangements consisted of local authorities 
and specific NHS bodies and any arrangement had to be agreed by the 
prescribed bodies. The wider membership of the Board included 
representatives of bodies not prescribed for the purpos
[...]
rred to the situation in 
May and that none were at red. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 

OBCB27.
 

FORUM UPDATE: 11-19 FORUM (Agenda Item 12) 
 
We received a verbal update from the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service and we noted that work was on-going on new 
diplomas and the transfer of responsibility. Success rates had been 
reviewed and much work had been carried out to address the needs of 
those young people who were leaving school with no qualifications. 
 
The evaluation of ‘Changing Lives’ had now been submitted and the next 

 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 

step would be to feed in to next year’s plans. Consideration would also 
be given to the 2009-2020 Children’s Plan and the need to mirror the 
Government’s plan. In this connection it was intended to carry out 
extensive consultations starting in September 2008.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 

OBCB28.
 

REPORT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S ADVISORY 
BOARD (Agenda Item 13) 
 
We received a verbal update from the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service and we noted that in relation to items suggested 
for  discussion at future meetings that play had been a big issue in 
particular the Fair Play Strategy. 
 
We also noted that a copy of the Primary Strategy which looked at 
transformational change to primary education would be uploaded on to 
the Council’s web site within the next month. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

OBCB29.
 

THREE MINUTE UPDATE (Agenda Item 14) 
 
The Board received a brief oral update from each of the partner 
agencies on activity since the previous meeting. 
 
Primary Care Trust 
 
The Board was advised that the Primary Care Strategy was the focus of 
the PCT’s work. It should be noted that the Strategy was still evolving 
and that much work would be carried out on it over the forthcoming six 
months. The re
[...]
rum 
 
Concern was expressed about proposed increases in rents paid by 
community groups occupying Council owned premises with effect from 1 
October 2008. 
 
We noted that the matter was the subject of on-going discussions 
between HAVCO and the Council’s Voluntary Sector Team. 
 
5 to 11 Forum 
 
In response to a question about the Fair Play Strategy our Chair 
indicated that this should be the subject of a report to a future meeting of 
the Board.  
 
Leader of the Council 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 

Concern having been expressed about the risk of a major outbreak of 
measles and low MMR immunisation rates, we noted that the PCT had a 
catch up programme in place which included payments and targeted 
information on immunisation.  
 

OBCB30.
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS (Agenda Item 17) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009/20 Consultation 
be selected for consideration at the next meeting of the Board on 
25 September 2008. 

 

 
 
 
 
DCYPS  

OBCB31.
 

ITEMS CURRENTLY SUGGESTED FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
(Agenda Item 18) 
 
Our Chair having indicated that she would prefer if the Board selected 
one item from the list suggested by sub-groups for consideration per 
meeting, it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009/20 Consultation 
be selected for consideration at the next meeting of the Board on 
25 September 2008. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

OBCB32.
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS (Agenda Item 18) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following dates of meetings of the Board in 2008/09 be 
noted – 
 

• 25 September 2008 

• 15 December 2008 

• 3 February 2009  

• 7 April 2009 
 

 
 

LIZ SANTRY 
Chair 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 
Meeting:  Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
 
Date:    25 September 2008 
 
Report Title:  Child Poverty Strategy & Action Plan 

 
Report of:  Sharon Shoesmith, Director The Children & Young 

People’s Service 
 
 
Summary 
 
Too many of Haringey’s children and young people are living in poverty.  The 
importance of this issue has been recognised by the Council and its partners 
adopting the National Indicator on reducing the proportion of children living in 
poverty (NI 116) as one of the thirty-five priorities for the Strategic 
Partnership’s Local Area Agreement (LAA).  
 
NI 116 is one of the National Indicators that the CYPSP leads on and the 
Child Poverty Strategy and Action Plan set out proposals for tackling this 
issue.  Consultation, particularly on the Action Plan, is taking place between 
now and 5th November.   
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Board note and make comment on the Child Poverty Strategy and 
Action Plan. 
 

Financial/Legal Comments 
 
The Chief Financial Officer was consulted and commented:  
 

• It is expected that costs associated with developing the Strategy will be 
contained within existing resources. 

• In practice the Strategy, which aims to move towards closer joint planning 
and working across the Council and with Partner agencies in tackling child 
poverty, should increase value for money and direct resources in a more 
efficient and effective manner. 

 
The Head of Legal Services has been consulted and there are no specific 
legal implications. The Strategy will help to facilitate the Council’s duties 
towards children in need under the Children Act 1989 and related statutory 
instruments and guidance. The Council also has the power to implement a 
broad range of measures by virtue of the well-being powers of section of s.2 
of the Local Government Act 2000.   

Agenda Item 7Page 11



2 

 
For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Zakir Chaudhry 
Title:   Corporate Policy & Strategy Manager 
Tel: 020 8489 2518 
Email address:  Zakir.Chaudhry@haringey.gov.uk 
[...]
r 

fu
n
d
e
d
 v

ia
 

S
u
p
p
o
rt

e
d
 

H
o
u
s
in

g

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 M
g
r 

Y
O

S

E
:\
m

o
d
e
rn

g
o
v\

D
a
ta

\A
g
e
n
d
a
It
e
m

D
o
c
s
\2

\8
\4

\A
I0

0
0
1
3
4
8
2
\c

h
ild

p
o
ve

rt
yA

c
ti
o
n
P

la
n
s
e
p
tA

N
N

E
X

0
.x

ls
P

a
g
e
 7

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 
Meeting:  Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
 
Date:    25 September 2008 
 
Report Title:   Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy and Action Plan 

 
Report of:   Drug and Alcohol Action Team Partnership Board  
 
 
Summary 
 
Haringey was one of the first Boroughs to have a cross-cutting Alcohol 
Strategy, following the 2004 publication of the Government’s first National 
Alcohol Strategy.  This new draft strategy for 2008-11 (attached) builds upon 
Haringey’s original strategy that ended in March 2008 and takes into account 
new statutory duties and guidance. It is supported by an annual Action Plan. 
 
Its aims are to tackle the health and social harms alcohol causes, as well as 
alcohol-related crime and anti-social behaviour.   
 
The Strategy was developed over a five months period from April  – August 
2008, through interviews with stakeholders and a conference in July 2008.  
It incorporates the findings of a review of local alcohol related problems and 
takes into account available alcohol related data, alcohol problems and 
concerns.  
 
Significant Issues 
 

• Haringey has the highest rate of male alcohol-related mortality in 
London 

• Alcohol-related hospital admissions rates have more than doubled over 
a five year period from 2002/03-2006/07. This is part of a regional and 
national picture. 

• Alcohol is also linked to violent crime in the borough, as well as anti-
social behaviour such as street drinking.  

• Parental drinking is a factor in a number of cases focused on the 
protection of children. 

  
The new Local Area Agreement includes a target to reduce alcohol-related 
hospital admissions.  The Strategy addresses this, along with a number of 
other targets where alcohol misuse is a contributing factor.  
 
To be effective in reducing alcohol-related harm, there needs to be a 
coordinated response from a wide variety of organisations. The Strategy 
objectives and action plan fall into the remit of three of Haringey’s Strategic 
Partnerships Boards: Children and Young Peoples Strategic Partnership 

Agenda Item 9Page 41



2 

Board(CYPSPB), Safer Communities Executive Board and the Well-Being 
Board. 
 
An alcohol strategy group sitting underneath the DAAT will have oversight of 
the implementation as a whole but it will be the responsibility of the individual 
boards to monitor delivery against their part of the Action Plan.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the CYPSPB endorse the Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
To note that the Strategy will be considered by Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 6 October and Cabinet on 18 November 2008.  

 
 
Financial Comments  
 
The new indicative health costs required to deliver the Strategy are £200K. 
Funding decisions will be made by the Teaching Primary Care Trust’s 
Priorities Panel following submission of a Business Case. The focus will be on 
brief interventions in primary care, Accident & Emergency and ward based 
settings.  
 
Legal Comments  
 
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a duty on the Council, together with 
the local Police Authority, chief officer of Police, Fire Service and Primary 
Care Trust, to formulate and implement  strategies designed to reduce crime 
and disorder and to combat the misuse of  alcohol (and other substance 
abuse) in the local authority area.  This strategy has been drafted in 
accordance with that duty. 
 
 
For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Marion Morris 
Title: Drug and Alcohol Strategy Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 6962 
Email address:  marion.morris@haringey.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 42



APPENDIX 1 
 
Haringey alcohol harm reduction strategy 2008-11 
Draft v7 

1 

Harin
[...]
s therefore split across all of them, 
with each board responsible for the delivery of the appropriate actions. 
 
An alcohol strategy group sitting under the DAAT will have oversight of the 
implementation plan as a whole, and will be responsible for evaluating the 

Page 43



APPENDIX 1 
 
Haringey alcohol harm reduction strategy 2008-11 
Draft v7 

2 

effectiveness of the strategy and for reviewing the implementation plan on an 
annual basis. 

 
1.4  Monitoring and Evaluation   
Actions within the strategy are incorporated into the action plans of various 
boards that report into the HSP via its thematic partnerships. The existing 
performance management and monitoring structures within those partnerships 
will monitor and evaluate the individual activities and initiatives they are 
responsible for. The Drug and Alcohol Action Team’s Alcohol Strategy Group 
will co-ordinate and evaluate the overall effectiveness of the strategy reporting 
into the Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Safer Communities.   
 
 

1.5 Outline of targets  
The strategy is linked to the following targets: 
 
Indicator Baseline Target 2010/11 

NI 21: Dealing with local concerns about anti-
social behaviour and crime by the local 
council and police   

24% 28% feel very or fairly well 
informed 

NI 39 and VSC26: Alcohol-related hospital 
admissions  
 

1342 
(06/07) 

1824 (a 1% reduction each 
year in the underlying 
upward trend) 

NI 111: First time entrants to the Youth 
Justice System aged 10-17 

373 tba 

NI 112: Under 18 conception rate 59 tba 
NI 113: Prevalence of Chlamydia in under 20 
year olds 

15% 
 

15% (screened or tested) 

NI 121: Mortality rate from all circulatory 
diseases at ages under 75 

98 per 
100,000 
(07/08) 

92 

NI 195: Improved street and environmental 
cleanliness (levels of a. graffiti, b. litter, c. 
detritus and d. fly-posting) 

a. 21% b. 
32% 
c. 3% d. 
3% 
(2006/07) 

a. 12% b. 
24% c. 3% 
d. 2% 

Local target: Repeat victimisation of domest
[...]
 

tr
a
in

in
g
 f

o
r 

1
0
 

w
o
rk

e
rs

) 

D
o
m

e
s
ti
c
 

V
io

le
n
c
e
 

P
a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

 
B

o
a
rd

 

L
o
c
a
l 
ta

rg
e
t:

 
R

e
p
e

a
t 

v
ic

ti
m

is
a
ti
o
n
 

o
f 

d
o
m

e
s
ti
c
 

v
io

le
n
c
e
 

S
C

E
B

 
 

Page 77



1
0

 

D
o
m

e
s
ti
c
 V

io
le

n
c
e
 w

o
rk

e
rs

 
(2

0
0
7
-2

0
1
0
 

s
tr

e
tc

h
 

ta
rg

e
t)

 

C
S

1
1
 

A
g
re

e
 a

n
d
 i
m

p
le

m
e
n
t 
a
 

c
o
m

m
u
n
ic

a
ti
o
n
s
 s

tr
a
te

g
y
 t
o

 
e
n
s
u
re

 a
ll 

a
c
ti
v
it
y
 r

e
la

te
d
 t

o
 

a
lc

o
h

o
l 
h
a
rm

 r
e
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 i
s
 s

u
it
a

b
ly

 
c
o
m

m
u
n
ic

a
te

d
 a

n
d
 c

o
o
rd

in
a
te

d
 

a
c
ro

s
s
 t
h
e
 r

e
le

v
a
n
t 

p
a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

 
b
o
a
rd

s
 a

n
d
 a

g
e

n
c
ie

s
 

A
lc

o
h

o
l 
S

tr
a
te

g
y
 G

ro
u

p
 

 
C

o
re

 b
u
s
in

e
s
s
 

 
 

S
C

E
B

 
 

C
S

1
2
 

 T
o
 a

d
o
p
t 
a
re

a
 b

a
s
e
d
 w

o
rk

in
g
 

/p
ro

b
le

m
 s

o
lv

in
g
 a

p
p
ro

a
c
h

 t
o
 

a
lc

o
h

o
l 
re

la
te

d
 A

S
B

 /
e
n

v
ir
o

n
-

c
ri
m

e
/c

ri
m

e
 i
s
s
u
e
s
. 

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 S

a
fe

ty
 

T
e
a
m

 
O

n
g
o
in

g
 

 
C

o
re

 b
u
s
in

e
s
s
 

 
P

u
b

lic
 R

e
a

lm
 

M
a
n
a

g
e
m

e
n
t 

s
tr

a
te

g
y
 

o
b
je

c
ti
v
e
s
 

S
C

E
B

 
 

  

Page 78



1 

 
 
Meeting:  Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
 
Date:    25 September 2008 
 
Report Title: Performance Monitoring:  Local Area Agreement & 

National Indicator Set - Quarter 1 Report (April to June 
2008/09) 

 
Report of:  Sharon Shoesmith, Director The Children & Young 

People’s Service 
 
 
 
Summary 
 
The following report includes the Performance Indicators for the first Quarter 
and the guidance on performance management for Theme Boards.   
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the CYPSP notes and comments on the performance.  

 
 
Financial/Legal Comments 
 
N/A 
 
 
For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Patricia Walker 
Title  Policy & Partnershi
[...]
duction Strategy and Action Plan
	alcohol harm reduction strategy (2).doc APPENDIX 1
	alcohol strategy Action plan v9- FINAL (2).dAPPENDIX 2

	11 Performance Monitoring: Local Area Agreement and National Indicator Set -Quarter 1 Report (April-June 2008)
	scorecard




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
Present: Ify Adenuga, Sue Baker, Barbara Breed, Yolande Burgess, Councillor 

Nilgun Canver, Dr. Pam Constantinides, Jean Croot, Jan Doust, Jane Elias, 
Belinda Evans, Paul Head, Jane Lithgow, Councillor George Meehan, 
Janette Karklins, Ian Kibblewhite, Cenk Orhan. 
 

 
In 
Attendance:  

Mashfiqul Alam, Xanthe Barker, Maria Collins, Jane Neil, Patricia Walker, 
Clare Wright.  
 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
OBCB33.
 

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Tracey Baldwin  
Dave Grant  -Ian Kibblewhite substituting  
Jennifer James 
Jim Shepley 
 
It was also noted that Helen Brown had left the PCT and her place would 
be taken by either Keith Edmunds or Penny Thompson.  
 

 
 

OBCB34.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of urgent business were received.  
 
 

 
 

OBCB35.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

OBCB36.
 

MINUTES  

 The Board was advised that the report requested at the last meeting, in 
relation to its Terms of Reference, had been delayed until December. 
This had been considered appropriate as the Code of Corporate 
Governance, adopted by the HSP in July, also required amendments to 
be made by December and these could be incorporated and presented 
within one report.  
 
With regard to the request that an update be provided on Knife Crime, 
the Board was advised that this would be raised at the next Youth 
Submit in November and that the Board would be provided with an 
update in December.     
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

RESOLVED:  
 
That, subject to the amendment of Sue Baker’s name within the list of 
those present, the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 

 
 
 
XB 

OBCB37.
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2009-20  

 The Board was provided with a verbal update on progress in relation to 
the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-20.  
 
It was noted that the 4th Annual Children’s Conference was being held 
on 26 September and that this would be used to launch the consultation 
process in relation to the Plan. An overview of discussion at the 
conference would be provided at the Boards meeting in December and a 
detailed draft would be presented in February. 
 
The Board was advised that the Plan would be subject to a formal 
consultation process, which would specifically engage young people. 
The results of this would be considered in detail by the Children’s 
Advisory Board (CAB).  
 
It was envisaged that the Plan would be published in its final form in April 
2009.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that there were 
mechanisms in place to evaluate how effective the Plan was. An Annual 
Performance Assessment was carried out and information from this 
would be fed into the new Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the verbal update provided.  
  

 
 

OBCB38.
 

CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  

 The Board received a report presenting the new Child Poverty Strategy 
and Action Plan.  
 
It was noted that this issue was given high priority within the 
Partnership’s Local Area Agreement (LAA), under National Indicator (NI) 
116, which lay within the Board’s responsibility.  
 
The Strategy had four key objectives: 
 

• Increasing parent employment in sustainable jobs 

• Improving take up of benefits and tax credits 

• Reducing educational attainment gaps for children in poverty 

• Ensuring all Haringey children have decent and secure homes  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People noted that this was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

a key priority for the Government and therefore the Partnership would be 
scrutinised on its delivery of these objectives. She emphasised the 
importance of partner’s comments on the Strategy and Action Plan and 
requested that CLF representatives fed their comments back to groups 
they represented.  
 
It was noted that no reference was made to children acting as carers, 
children affected by parents with alcohol problems, or children in care. It 
was suggested that these areas should be considered and that further 
links should be made to the work that the PCT was carrying out in these 
areas.  
 
The Leader raised concerns in relation to the performance of Children’s 
Centres in the Borough and contended that the partnership needed to do 
more to assist people in need. He suggested that an evidence based 
report should be brought to the Boards next meeting setting out what 
was being done in practical terms to address child poverty.  
 
The Board was reminded that although the Strategy ran until 2020 it also 
included measures to address issues faced in the short term.  Targets 
were reviewed on a rolling basis and adjusted to reflect any needs 
arising from the annual review.  
 
The Chair noted that members of the Board should pass any comments 
to Patricia Walker by 5 November at the latest.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the verbal update be noted.   
 

ii. That an evidence based report should be presented at the Boards 
next meeting setting out what practical actions were being taken 
to alleviate child poverty.  

 
 

All to 
note 
 
 
CLF  
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 

 
 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to 
note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 

OBCB39.
 

CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  

 The Board was due to receive a presentation on Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). However, following 
concerns that the presentation provided was not sufficiently focussed on 
strategic issues, it was agreed that it should be deferred until the next 
meeting.  
 
The Board requested that key information such as an overview of the 
services provided for children and young people and the number of 
individuals treated should be provided.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People noted that as one 
of the Boards targets related to CAMHS it was vital that it was advised of 
how many children and young people accessed Mental Health Services. 
She also noted that all Partners should focus on outcomes and the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MHT 

 
 
 
MHT 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

action required in order to achieve targets.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a presentation should be made by CAMHS at the Boards next 
meeting focussing on strategic issues and how LAA targets would be 
met.  
 
 

All to 
note 
 
 
 
 
 
MHT 

OBCB40.
 

ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  

 The Board received a report presenting the Alcohol Harm Reduction 
Strategy and Action Plan for 2008-11. The new draft Strategy built upon 
the original Strategy, which concluded in March 2008 and took into 
account new statutory duties and guidance.  
 
The Strategy was supported by an Action Plan that set out how its 
objectives would be achieved in practical terms. The HSP and Thematic 
Boards had individual responsibilities and actions, which were set out in 
the Plan.  There were eight actions specifically within the responsibility of 
the Board, which related the National Indicators, also within its 
responsibility.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the Board endorse the Strategy and Action Plan. 
 

ii. To note that the Strategy would be considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 6 October and Cabinet on 18 
November.    

 
 

 
 

OBCB41.
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING: LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT AND 
NATIONAL INDICATOR SET -QUARTER 1 REPORT (APRIL-JUNE 
2008) 

 

  
The Board considered a report detailing performance during the 1st 
Quarter, April to July 2008, against Performance Indicators. This was the 
first performance report following the introduction of the new 
Performance Management system.  
 
It was noted that that at present several of the Indicators could not be 
measured against as either information was still being collected or, in 
some cases, the information would not be collected until the end of the 
first year.  
 
In addition to the Indicators specifically within the Boards responsibility, 
targets where the Board shared responsibility and cross-cutting targets 
were also included within the report.  
 
The Board was advised that there was one target showing as red at 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

present:  
 

• NI 113: Prevalence of Chlamydia in Under 20 Year Olds 
 
It was noted that there were a number of measures being planned to 
address this and these were set out in the covering report.  
 
In response to concerns raised by the Leader that systems for gathering 
the information required for measuring targets had not been put in place 
before the performance monitoring system came into effect, the Board 
was advised that work was being carried out to resolve these problems.  
 
It was suggested that a ‘Turning the Curve’ workshop should be held to 
look at how partners could work together more effectively to meet the 
targets included within the LAA. There was a general consensus that this 
would be useful.  
 
The PCT noted that there were areas where information could not be 
collected until the 4th Quarter. After further discussion it was agreed that 
where information was not available a narrative would be provided within 
the covering report setting out progress and actions to date.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted.  
 

ii. That a ‘Turning the Curve’ workshop should be held.  
 

iii. That future performance reports should included a narrative within 
the covering report setting out progress and the actions taken to 
meet targets where systems had not yet been established for 
monitoring.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to 
note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 
 
 
 
All to 
note 

OBCB42.
 

FORUM UPDATES  

 The Board received a brief update from each of the Forum Chairs. 
 
Early Years Forum 
 
The Forum had considered the Governments recently published 
document on ‘Fair Play’ and had assessed where there were gaps in the 
Strategy attached to this in terms of early years provision.  
 
Five to Eleven Forum  
 
The Forum had principally been looking at the Primary Schools Strategy 
and how this could be linked to the new Children & Young People’s Plan.  
 
Eleven to Nineteen Forum  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

At its last meeting the Forum had considered how the range of 
alternative qualifications to GCSE’s could be expanded in order address 
NEET targets.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates be noted.  
 

OBCB43.
 

REPORT FROM THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 

  
The Board was advised that the Children and Young People’s Strategic 
Partnership (CYPSP Advisory Board) continued to monitor performance 
reports on a regular basis.  
 
At present the CYPSP Advisory Board’s key task was the detailed 
development of the Children and Young People’s Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted.   
 

 
 

OBCB44.
 

THREE MINUTE UPDATE  

 The Board received a brief update from partners.  
 
Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
 
A vaccination programme for girls aged fourteen against Cervical Cancer 
had recently been launched and would target approximately 14,000 girls 
in the Borough.  
 
Five additional Health Visitors had been recruited in order to meet the 
needs of people in the most vulnerable category.  
 
It was noted that the Secretary of State had recently signed off proposals 
in relation to the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Hospital Strategy, which 
were referred by the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The 
Secretary of State had endorsed the proposals and these would now be 
implemented.  
 
Metropolitan Police 
 
The Board was advised that Youth Crime continued to fall, however, this 
remained a key priorities for the Police.   
 
Mental Health Trust 
 
The BEH MHT had recently been recognised by young Service Users as 
providing good services.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates be noted.  
 

OBCB45.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of urgent business were raised.  
 

 
 

OBCB46.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

OBCB47.
 

ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The items listed within the agenda were noted and the Board was 
advised that any new items should be discussed with Patricia Walker.  
 
Patricia.walker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

All to 
note 

 

OBCB48.
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The following dates of future meetings were noted: 
 

• 15 December 2008  

• 3 February 2009  

• 7 April 2009  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR LIZ SANTRY 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


